

## AGENDA NOTICE

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EAGLE RIVER WILL HOLD A MEETING ON THURSDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2022 AT 5:00 P.M. AT CITY HALL, 525 E. MAPLE STREET IN EAGLE RIVER.

- 1) Call to Order.
- 2) Roll Call.
- 3) Approval of minutes
- 4) Public Hearing, discussion and possible action on the following agenda items
  - a) Approval of final plans for Rotary Square Development, presented by Eagle River Revitalization Program.
  - b) Conditional Use permit for installation of an interpretive sign on City Property on South Railroad Street and Pine Street by the Three Eagle Trail Foundation.
  - c) The City of Eagle River Planning Commission will hold a Public Hearing consider the addition of a GROUNDWATER PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT to the municipal zoning code: Chapter 106, Article XI, Sections 783-789

The residents of the City of Eagle River depend exclusively on groundwater for a safe drinking water supply. Certain land use practices and activities can seriously threaten or degrade groundwater quality. The purpose of this Ordinance is to establish a groundwater protection overlay district to institute land use regulations and restrictions within a defined area which contributes water directly to the municipal water supply providing protection for the aquifer and municipal water supply of the City of Eagle River and promoting the public health, safety and general welfare of City residents.

The full ordinance document can be reviewed at the City Clerk's office, or on the City's website at www.eagleriverwi.gov.

5) Adjournment

Robin Ginner, City Administrator

Please note that, upon reasonable notice, at least 24 hours in advance, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services, or provide a video link for meetings. For additional information to request this service, please contact the City Clerk's Office at 715-479-8682 ext. 224, 525 E. Maple Street, P.O. Box 1269, Eagle River WI 54521.